

## Response to Request for Information

Reference      FOI 001257  
Date            23 June 2017

### ***Fire Risk Assessments***

#### **Request:**

Please can you tell me:

- How much the council has spent on fire risk assessments in each year from 2007/08 to 2017/18?

<b>Year</b>	<b>Amount £</b>	<b>Comment</b>
2007/08	191,000	
2008/09	13,539	
2009/10	22,605	
2010/11	29,702	
2011/12	159,296	
2012/13	120,066	
2013/14	19,596	
2014/15	193,033	
2015/16	39,077	
2016/17	91,298	
2017/18	34,594	Cost of instructions to date

- Who has carried out your fire risk assessments in each year from 2007/08 to 2017/18 - name of company/individual?

Fire risk assessments have been undertaken by in-house City of Wolverhampton Council staff and through a contract with Jacobs every year throughout the period referred to.

Where additional external consultants have been used when required (predominantly for schools) they are listed below.

<b>Year</b>	<b>Other FRA's by</b>
2011/12	Contract Fire Services
2012/13	West Midlands Fire Service
2014/15	STK Fire & Risk Management Ltd Elite Safety in Education
2015/16	Britannia Fire Training STK Fire & Risk Management Ltd Elite Safety in Education UK Fire Training

- If you own any tower blocks of 6 storeys or higher what was the date of the last fire risk assessment?  
[See attached.](#)
- Please provide of a copy of the last fire risk assessment for each tower block?  
The FRAs for the tower blocks managed by [Wolverhampton Homes](#) are available on our website (see link below).  
[www.wolverhamptonhomes.org.uk/fra-reports](http://www.wolverhamptonhomes.org.uk/fra-reports)
- Please tell me the date of the last refurbishment of each tower block?  
[See attached.](#)

Number	Street / Block Name	Ward	Postcode	Is the block used for residential purposes?	When was the last Fire Risk Assessment carried out?	When did the block last benefit from an external refurbishment?	Nature of this refurbishment?
1-57	ARTHUR GREENWOOD COURT	Ettingshall	WV140HS	Yes	01/09/2016	2015-16	Cladding only
1-43	BIRCH COURT	St Peters	WV11QJ	Yes	19/08/2016	1995-96	Windows only
1-108	BROCKFIELD HOUSE	Heath Town	WV100PP	Yes	25/08/2016	2008-09	Windows only
1-103	CAMPION HOUSE	Heath Town	WV100PU	Yes	13/02/2017	2008-09	Windows only
1-35	CHETTON GREEN (HARROWBY COURT)	Fallings Park	WV10 6ER	Yes	14/09/2016	1999-2000	Windows only
37-69	CHETTON GREEN (PATSULL COURT)	Fallings Park	WV10 6RA	Yes	14/09/2016	1999-2000	Windows only
142-175	CHETTON GREEN (WOBASTON COURT)	Fallings Park	WV10 6ER	Yes	14/09/2016	1999-2000	Windows only
1-57	CLEM ATTLEE COURT	Bilston North	WV146HG	Yes	28/09/2016	2015-16	Cladding only
1-43	CONNAUGHT HOUSE	Park	WV14SZ	Yes	22/08/2016	1995-96	Windows only
1-43	GRAISELEY COURT	Graiseley	WV030NT	Yes	22/09/2016	2006-07	Full envelope
1-51	GREGORY COURT	Wednesfield South	WV113RE	Yes	09/02/2017	2015-16	Full envelope
1-43	GROSVENOR COURT	Graisley	WV030NU	Yes	22/09/2016	2006-07	Full envelope
2-51	GROSVENOR COURT	Wednesfield South	WV113RD	Yes	09/02/2017	2015-16	Full envelope
1-39	HAWTHORN HOUSE	Heath Town	WV100HE	Yes	31/08/2016	1990-91	Windows only
1-127	HIGHFIELD COURT	Merry Hill	WV044PZ	Yes	29/09/2016	2004-06	Full envelope
1-57	HUGH GAITSKELL COURT	Bilston North	WV146HE	Yes	28/09/2016	2015-16	Cladding only
1-43	KILLSALL COURT	St Peters	WV011QF	Yes	19/08/2016	1995-96	Windows only
1-43	LANE COURT	St Peters	WV011QH	Yes	19/08/2016	1995-96	Windows only

1-51	LATHE COURT	Wednesfield South	WV113RB	Yes	09/02/2017	2015-16	Full envelope
1-44	LINCOLN HOUSE	Heath Town	WV100JB	Yes	09/08/2016	1990-91	Windows only
1-39	LING HOUSE	Heath Town	WV100HH	Yes	31/08/2016	1990-91	Windows only
1-102	LONGFIELD HOUSE	Heath Town	WV100HU	Yes	26/08/2016	2008-09	Windows only
1-121	PENNWOOD COURT	Merry Hill	WV044PX	Yes	29/09/2016	1995-96	Windows only
1-38	RED OAK HOUSE	Heath Town	WV100HL	Yes	13/02/2017	1990-91	Windows only
1-43	RUSSELL COURT	Graisley	WV030NX	Yes	22/09/2016	2006-07	Full envelope
1-59	ST ANDREWS HOUSE	St Peters	WV060PW	Yes	22/08/2016	2008-09	Windows only
1-121	ST JOSEPHS COURT	Merry Hill	WV044QB	Yes	29/09/2016	2006-07	Full envelope
1-67	SUTHERLAND HOUSE	Park	WV014ST	Yes	22/08/2016	1995-96	Windows only
1-42	TONG COURT	St Peters	WV011QQ	Yes	19/08/2016	1995-96	Windows only
1-44	TREMONT HOUSE	Heath Town	WV100JD	Yes	31/08/2016	1990-91	Windows only
1-43	VAUXHALL HOUSE	Park	WV014SX	Yes	22/08/2016	1995-96	Windows only
1-43	WESTON COURT	St Peters	WV011QG	Yes	19/08/2016	1995-96	Windows only
1-59	WHITMORE HOUSE	St Peters	WV060PN	Yes	22/08/2016	2008-09	Windows only
1-114	WILLIAM BENTLEY COURT	Heath Town	WV111QN	Yes	18/08/2016	2013-17	Complete refurbishment
1-57	WINSTON CHURCHILL COURT	Bilston North	WV146HF	Yes	28/09/2016	2015-16	Cladding only
1-114	WODENFIELD TOWER	Heath Town	WV111QR	Yes	18/08/2016	2013-17	Complete refurbishment